
WELCOME 
SAN  IGNACIO VISTAS

ANNUAL MEETING
MARCH 7, 2022



SPEAKER

KEVIN McNICHOLS

GREEN VALLEY FIRE DEPT.



Questions? 



ELECTION

Article 3 Section 11 of our Bylaws states:

No Balloting or Vote in Uncontested Elections

All board members from 2021 have 
agreed to continue to serve in 2022



2021/2  BOARD OF DIRECTORS

MARIANNE 
BISHOP JOYCE  

BULAU 
GLENN 
SEELA

JEFF 
DeVANEY

LARRY
ENGEL



RSS – Reliable Secretary Service

Management

NEW PHONE NUMBER 520-330-6078 
E-mail

SIVHOA.INFO@GMAIL.COM



RSS - MANAGEMENT

IVONNE MALDANADO
ASSISTANT

MARIANNE BISHOP
MANAGER

Announcing...



THERE ARE 228 LOTS  IN SIV

IN THE LAST 3 YEARS WE HAVE 45 NEW HOMEOWNERS
20%  OF OUR HOMEOWNERS

WE  STILL HAVE  63  ORIGINAL HOMEOWNERS WHO 
PURCHASED BETWEEN 1995 AND 1998

28 % OF OUR HOMEOWNERS

67 OF OUR HOMEOWNERS HAVE AN ALTERNATE ADDRESS
29% OF OUR HOMEOWNERS

FACTS



AVG= $356,133



Climate Transportation In October 2021, Green Valley home prices were up 33.2%
compared to last year, selling for a median price of $305K.

SIVHOA  median price in 2021 = $356K 

On average, homes in GV sell after 39 days on the market compared to 45 in 2020



REC’D * FSBO / SIV AVG  GV SIV PRICE
ASKING # - FORE SALES ($) VALLEY RANGE HOMES

PRICE CLOSURE PRICE ^^AVG ($) SOLD

2003 23 2 21 * 2 $194,117 $130,000 - $291,500
2004 22 9 20 *2 $242,435 $133,900 - $333,000
2005 16 9 14 *2 $340,692 $268,000 - $439,000
2006 13 4 9 *4 $341,756 $259,900 - $435,000
2007 7 1 5 *2 $324,000 $190,000 - $458,000
2008 6 1 5 *1 $334,950 $199,493 $280,000 - $389,900
2009 8 1 8 $218,950 $177,953 $162,900 - $275,000
2010 10 0 9 #1 $239,277 $168,477 $180,000 - $315,000
2011 4 0 4 $245,000 $139,000 $230,000 - $260,000
2012 14 3 11 *1 / #2 $224,536 $152,191 $109,000 - $332,000
2013 11 0 8 $207,125 $162,214 $119,000 - $335,000
2014 12 0 12 $213,172 $130,000 – $335,000
2015 17 1 14 *1 / #2 $208,500 $132,000 - $315,000
2016 13 3 12 *1 $207,257 $182,655 $153,345 - $274,000
2017 21 9 19 *2 $236,000 $132,000 - $359,000
2018 8 1 8 $264,863 $189,750 $220,000 -  $303,000
2019 16 4 14 *2 $265,250 $196,335 $210,000 -  $353,000
2020 14 7 14 $275,880 $252,500 $184,500 -  $430,000
2021 20 $353,683 $194,900 -  $533,000

SAN IGNACIO VISTAS, INC.
COMPARISON OF SALES TRENDS

YEAR

# OF 
HOUSES 

SOLD
MULTI- 

LIST
* FSBO = FOR SALE BY OWNER

9 / +4 15 *5 $305,000



OUR NEXT  SOCIAL

SUGGESTIONS: 
Wine & Cheese

Deserts
Ice Cream Sundae Bar

Salad Bar & Soup Pot Luck



Judy Barkley, Chair
Audit Committee



In our opinion, as the internal audit 
committee,  the financial statements 
present fairly, in all material respects,       
the assets, liabilities, fund balances, 

revenue, expenses and changes in fund 
balances of San Ignacio Vistas, Inc.          

as of and for the years ended                         
December 31, 2021 and 2020, on the 

modified cash basis of accounting. 



Operating Reserve 
Fund Fund 2021 2020

ASSETS

  Cash 140,651$    54,235$       194,886$    164,693$    
  Investments 46,538         46,538         45,171         
  Due from Operating Fund -                   21,645         

TOTAL ASSETS 140,651$    100,773$     241,424$    231,509$    

LIABILITIES

  Assessments Received in Advance 51,062$      51,062$      78,960$      
  Due to Reserve  Fund 19,118$       19,118         21,645$      

TOTAL LIABILITIES 51,062         19,118         70,180         91,825         

FUND  BALANCES 70,471         100,773       171,244      130,806      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 121,533$    119,891$     241,424$    222,631$    

San Ignacio Vistas, Inc.
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances 

(Modified Cash Basis)
December 31, 2021 with Comparative Totals for 2020

Total All Funds



Other management companies would keep the closing fees.



TREASURER’S
REPORT

MARIANNE BISHOP
TREASURER





Financial Advisory Committee

Jene Hong, Chair

Randy Aronson

Denny Kalkowski

Mark Maranger

Gary Powers

Ad hoc Members:

Marianne Bishop, Treasurer   

Joyce Bulau, Board President Previous Committee Members:

Terry Arnholt
Pat Imgrund
Jack Powers
Ann Striker



Treasurer provides a draft Operating Budget 
including expenditures for Reserve Projects. 

FAC evaluates the “Long-Term Funding” of the 
Replacement Reserve Plan (RRP). 

The FAC recommends to the Board an amount 
needed for the Annual Assessment comprised 
of the amount for the Operating Fund and 
amount to be transferred to the Reserve Fund. 

Prior to the Board setting the Annual Assessment



Last updated on 02/25/2022 by R. Aronson
3% 2%

Reserve Fund Assumed Reserve Earnings + Project Ending Operating Annual % Increase in Dues
Year Opening Balance Return Rate Earnings Contribution Rsrv Contrb Expenses Balance Budget Operating Reserve Dues reserve $ %

2015 365,315 1% 8,679 58,500 67,179 844 431,650 70306 308 257 500 51%
2016 431,650 2.5% 10,744 51,750 62,494 30,274 464,118 69070 303 227 525 43%
2017 464,118 3.0% 13,726 50,160 63,886 22,591 505,413 70,860 310 220 530 42% 5 1%
2018 505,413 4.75% 23,904 40,000 63,904 23,550 545,767 84,000 368 175 530 33% - 0%
2019 545,767 2.45% 13,380 41,000 54,380 18,186 581,961 85,810 365 175 540 32% 10 2%

1 2020 581,961 4.94% 28,748 20,064 48,812 556,467 73,789 91,074 452 88 540 16% - 0%
2 2021 73,789 2.02% 1,487 35,000 36,487 9,504 100,773 86,811 406 154 560 28% 20 4%
3 2022 100,773 2% 2,015 36,024 38,039 2,000 136,812 99,012 434 158 580 27% 20 4%
4 2023 136,812 2% 2,736 37,105 39,841 0 176,653 100,992 443 163 606 27% 26 4%
5 2024 176,653 2% 3,533 38,218 41,751 0 218,404 103,012 452 168 619 27% 14 2%
6 2025 218,404 2% 4,368 39,364 43,732 60,464 201,673 105,072 461 173 633 27% 14 2%
7 2026 201,673 2% 4,033 40,545 44,579 12,500 233,752 107,174 470 178 648 27% 14 2%
8 2027 233,752 2% 4,675 41,762 46,437 11,684 268,505 109,317 479 183 663 28% 15 2%
9 2028 268,505 2% 5,370 43,015 48,385 0 316,889 111,504 489 189 678 28% 15 2%
10 2029 316,889 3% 9,507 44,305 53,812 2,500 368,201 113,734 499 194 693 28% 15 2%
11 2030 368,201 3% 11,046 45,634 56,680 79,963 344,918 116,008 509 200 709 28% 16 2%
12 2031 344,918 3% 10,348 47,003 57,351 7,500 394,769 118,329 519 206 725 28% 16 2%
13 2032 394,769 3% 11,843 48,413 60,256 12,000 443,025 120,695 529 212 742 29% 17 2%
14 2033 443,025 3% 13,291 49,866 63,156 16,451 489,731 123,109 540 219 759 29% 17 2%
15 2034 489,731 3% 14,692 51,362 66,054 0 555,784 125,571 551 225 776 29% 17 2%
16 2035 555,784 3% 16,674 52,902 69,576 77,898 547,462 128,083 562 232 794 29% 18 2%
17 2036 547,462 3% 16,424 54,490 70,913 17,745 600,630 130,644 573 239 812 29% 18 2%
18 2037 600,630 3% 18,019 56,124 74,143 2,500 672,274 133,257 584 246 831 30% 19 2%
19 2038 672,274 3% 20,168 57,808 77,976 14,000 736,250 135,922 596 254 850 30% 19 2%
20 2039 736,250 3% 22,087 59,542 81,630 16,658 801,221 138,641 608 261 869 30% 20 2%
21 2040 801,221 3% 24,037 61,328 85,365 90,306 796,281 141,414 620 269 889 30% 20 2%
22 2041 796,281 3% 23,888 63,168 87,057 10,000 873,337 144,242 633 277 910 30% 20 2%
23 2042 873,337 3% 26,200 65,063 91,263 0 964,601 147,127 645 285 931 31% 21 2%
24 2043 964,601 3% 28,938 67,015 95,953 0 1,060,554 150,069 658 294 952 31% 21 2%
25 2044 1,060,554 3% 31,817 69,026 100,842 1,110,593 50,804 153,071 671 303 974 31% 22 2%

Actual
Project expenses are primarily road-related (periodic crack/fog seal, with major overlay in 2044).  Secondary expenses are erosion, monuments & concrete. Assumed

$ by Fund

DUES S/B: $565
DUES S/B: $530

REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUNDING PLAN

???????????????????????



ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE
Glenn Seela, Chair
Billie Grueneich
Nancilee Koester

Ivonne Maldanado, Committee Secretary



Most like kind replacements 
and repairs 

do not require approval.

Owners Handbook = Reference guide

2 different applications







HEAD’S UP &
REMINDERS



NO BRIGHT WHITE ON 
DUCTWORK OR 

THE PARAPET WALL

EXAMPLE OF NON-COMPLIANCE

REFER TO SEC. 4.2 OWNERS HANDBOOK  
FOR AIR-CONDITIONERS,

OR SECTION 4.32 B 5) RE FLAT ROOFS.

AFTER PAINTING
DUCTWORK BLENDS INTO ROOF





DARK SKIES

Uncovered lighting, 
floodlights or other high intensity lighting

having adverse impact on neighbors 
due to location, wattage or other features 

is not permitted.



.



LOT MAINTENANCE   - (SECTION 4.29 
E-F – OWNERS HANDBOOK )

NO BIRD FEEDERS  
ON OR OVER WALLS

SEEDS GERMINATE IN THE COMMON 
AREA, CAUSING MORE WEEDS





MAINTENANCE
COMMITTEE



Landscape Sub-Committee

Barry Bishop
Jeff DeVaney
Eileen MacLaren*

*Bufflegrass

CHAIR:  Joyce Bulau



Common Area Landscape

Erosion Mitigation and Drainage

Annual Tree Program

Spraying Bufflegrass & Weeds

Railings & Walls @ Parking Areas

Monument maintenance (lighting/ painting).

Street Sweeping 

WHAT DO WE OVERSEE?



Felix Landscaping

Annual Maintenance Contract
2021 – 2025

$30,800 / Yr.

We  dropped the yearly contract hours 
And  will schedule special projects as required.



2020

PROTECTING OUR MONUMENT





TO STOP EROSION THAT BEGAN, 
WE EXTENDED THE ROCKING ON THE  HILLSIDE





Monsoon 2021 ended up being the Old 
Pueblo’s third-wettest monsoon on record.

Between June 15 and Sept. 30, a total of 
12.79 inches of rain fell at Tucson 
International Airport,

July was the wettest month of this year’s 
monsoon, getting a whopping 8.06 inches. 
The average for July is 2.21 inches.



42





CAIRNS ROCK 
ART

PROJECT

















Road Sub-Committee

Randy Aronson
Jeff DeVaney
John Haymond
Glen Seela

Larry Engel
Duane Felstet

Pat Imgrund, Chair

To Volunteer 
Please contact 

Pat at:   320-293-3566



Road Subcommittee
 Initiate bids / oversee contracts
 Review and recommend Road repairs and sealing. 

 Review condition of curbs, sidewalks and reflectors.

 Hands-on Projects…



LAST YEAR
REPLACED 30 STREET SIGNS

Because they had lost their reflectivity

Thanks to
Pat Imgrund

Randy  Aronson
Jeff DeVaney

John Haymond and
Don Schroeder



The new signs are much more visible
Both Day and Night

Expected life of the new sign
is 25 years







TUCSON ASPHALT

June 2 to June 10, 2020

All of SIV roads
(approximate 3 miles)

were resurfaced
using Green Asphalt

$538,467



July thru September 2021
Removed Manhole Covers, Water Shut-off Valves

& Resurfaced Roadway

Hidden Crest Court
Desert Grove Court

a small section at the north end of View Ridge
and the eastern end of Vista Ridge
going west toward Meadow Ridge



HIDDEN CREST COURT AND DESERT GROVE COURT

WEST HIDDEN CREST CT

DESERT
GROVE

CT



WEST VISTA RIDGE DRIVE FROM KING ARTHUR COURT
AND SOUTH VIEW RIDGE DRIVE BEYOND THE MAIN DRAIN

HIDDEN CREST



There are a number of issues with the Overlay Project

that are unresolved.  

The Board and Sub-committee

are working with Tucson Asphalt

to resolve the issues.



WHAT IS A

FAILED

TRANSFORMER?



look for oil leaking out and onto the concrete platform and/or ground area













A TRIBUTE TO OUR VOLUNTEERS

YOU ARE APPRECIATED!!!Thank You



71

SIVPS (San Ignacio Vistas Postal Service)

AREA             CAPTAINS              PHONE

1      Rick & Pam Irvin             520-304-1816

2    Joyce Bulau                        970-481-8085

3      Ivonne Maldonado            520-330-6087

4     Kay Seela                           303-249-0311

5     Jean Rawlings                     253-732-8999

6 /7   Fred Newton                      520-561-5903

8      Joyce Bulau                      970-481-8085 

9   Jean Rawlings                     253-732-8999

10     Shelli Knopik                      907-491-0568

11     Marianne Bishop                 520-625-4924

12      Lori Ague                             952-994-2555

13   Ron & Rose Marie Lemke    520-369-9003

14     Shelli Knopik                      907-224-3724

15     Ted Haller                          360-904-8459 

16     Shelli Knopik                      907-224-3724

17     Ivonne Maldonado             520-330-6087



I am looking 
for the SIVHOA 

Elves.







Questions? 

Suggestions?

Volunteer !
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